
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: December 2, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 23. 

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-3. 

G. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick 
Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships - Partial Estimate 
#3, $1,807,104.90. (B2020-100E) 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, 
West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights - Partial Estimate #3, 
$206,102.49. (B2020-83E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #13, $37,288.19. (B2019-
21E) 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County - Change Order #2, E-$55,816.21, R-$0.00. (B2020-64E) 

H. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Barnegat Bay 
Education & Enforcement, in the amount of $270,000.00. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads in the amount of $20,000.00 for Lakewood and Toms River Townships. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Engineering in the amount of $5,071.00 for Beach Haven, Ship Bottom, and Surf 
City Boroughs, and Berkeley, Lakewood, Long Beach, and Stafford Townships. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Driving 
While Intoxicated FY20/21, in the amount of $150,489.00. 

6. Authorizing the acceptance of funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of 
Human Services, Division of Family Development for Code Blue Support, in the 
amount of $95,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 6/30/2021. 

7. Authorizing transfers between current account balances. 

8. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants. 

9. Authorizing the execution of the Grant application for the 2021 Comprehensive 
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program to the New Jersey Department of Human 
Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services. 

10. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services for the Uniform Interstate Family Support Act Agreement, for the 
period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

11. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library 
Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, 
for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

12. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Stevens Institute of 
Technology for Environmental Consulting Services related to the Cattus Island 
County Park Living Shoreline Restoration Project, in an amount not to exceed 
$132,000.00, for the period of four (4) years, term to expire 8/27/2024. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-119) 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning 
Director. (C2020-97) 

15. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning 
Director. (C2020-98) 

Page 2 of 8



16. Authorizing the County Administrator and County Comptroller/CFO to certify the 
bill listing entitled OCCARES Bill Committee in order to process CARES Act - CRF 
reimbursements to governmental sub-recipients. 

17. Authorizing the cancellation of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Township 
of Lakewood for the State Homeland Security Grant FY19. 

18. Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new 
participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

19. Adopting the Rules and Approving the Application for the 2021 Tourism Promotional 
Grant. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for Route 35 Restoration (MP 9.0 to MP 12.5), 
Borough of Bay Head and Borough of Mantoloking. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for Route 35 Restoration (MP 4.00 to MP 9.07), Brick 
Township, Lavallette Borough and Toms River Township. 

22. Authorizing the acquisition of property identified as Tax Block 444, Lots 78, 80, 82 
& 151, and Block 394, Lots 10-12, 45-47, 89, 94, 96, 97, 118 & 133, totaling 
approximately 167.52 acres, all within the Township of Toms River, in an amount not 
to exceed $1,880,000.00. 

I. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2020. 

3. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/25/2020 for the payroll period of 
10/29/2020 through 11/11/2020 and for the payroll period of 11/12/2020 through 
11/25/2020, in the amount of $6,205,492.67. 

4. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1) On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services, 
Where and As Directed by the Ocean County Engineer; 2) Title Binder and 
Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, 
Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County; and 3) Land 
Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by 
Various Departments of Ocean County. 

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C. 

6. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along Route 571, 
County Road 27, Toms River Road, Jackson Township. (5 parcels) 

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

Page 3 of 8



1. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and the Kohl's Shopping Center Driveway 
(BRK-4), Township of Brick. 

2. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Ovation Way (BRK-5), Township of Brick. 

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Brick Plaza Driveway (BRK-27), Township 
of Brick. 

4. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and South Shore Drive (DVR-21), Township of Toms 
River. 

5. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 
(Route 549/Spur Fischer Boulevard) and Overlook Drive (DVR-60), Township of 
Toms River. 

6. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #33 
(Route 614/ Lacey Road) and Lake Barnegat Drive (LCY-4), Township of Lacey. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
FORKLIFTS to Barclay Brand Corporation, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-159)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST 
MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-
164) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TEMPORARY TRAFFIC 
SIGNAL to Horizon Signal Technologies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-165)

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to R. Maxwell Construction Co., Inc. for the project 
entitled Proposed Building Fit-Out for Ocean County Parks Department to the 
Cottage at Cedar Bridge Tavern, 210 Old Cedar Bridge Road, Barnegat, NJ, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $13,220.00. (B2020-11A) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Mental Health Association in New Jersey-Ocean 
(MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider to provide Next Steps to Employment 
program services, in an amount not to exceed $83,525.00; Job Search Program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $43,260.00; and Pathways to Recovery program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $175,692.00, for a total amount not to exceed 
$302,477.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-114) 

Page 4 of 8



2. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Waters & Sims Employment Services, Inc. as a 
Work Related Activity Provider to provide Next Steps to Employment program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $105,650.00; and Job Search Program services, 
in an amount not to exceed $18,735.00, for a total amount not to exceed $124,385.00, 
for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-115) 

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract to St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc. as a 
Work Related Activity Provider to provide Workforce Learning Link program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $24,000.00; First Steps to Employment program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $80,227.00; Next Steps to Employment program 
services, in an amount not to exceed $49,775.00; Job Search Program services, in an 
amount not to exceed $11,145.00; and Pathways to Recovery program services, in an 
amount not to exceed $1,550.00, for a total amount not to exceed $166,697.00, for the 
period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-116) 

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc. as a Work 
Related Activity Provider to provide First Steps to Employment program services, in 
an amount not to exceed $67,555.00; and Job Search Program services, in an amount 
not to exceed $13,350.00, for a total amount not to exceed $80,905.00, for the period 
of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-117) 

5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean County College as a Work Related 
Activity Provider to provide Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) 
Youth Program services, in an amount not to exceed $450,000.00, for the period of 
12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-118) 

6. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to DT Service, LLC to provide Drug 
and Alcohol Testing, in an amount not to exceed $22,000.00, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and the 2021 County Budget, for the 
period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 with an option to extend the term for one (1) 
additional year. (PP2020-120) 

7. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Meridian Occupational Health to 
provide Professional Medical Services, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 
12/31/2021, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 
2021 Temporary County Budget and the 2021 County Budget. (PP2020-121) 

8. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Citta, Holzapfel & Zabarsky as a 
Labor Relations Consultant to negotiate Collective Bargaining Agreements on behalf 
of the Board of Chosen Freeholders and to act as an Administrative Hearing Officer, 
for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 
2021 County Budget. (QP2020-122) 

9. Awarding Professional Services Agreements for Professional Psychological 
Evaluations to The Institute for Forensic Psychology; Shore Forensic Psychology, 
LLC; and Fifth Avenue Forensics, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in 
an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 
Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget. (QP2020-125) 

10. Awarding a Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of NJ, Inc. to provide an 
Employee Assistance Program, in an amount not to exceed $39,500.00, contingent 
upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for 
the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 with the option to extend the contract for 
one (1) additional year. (CP2020-123) 

Page 5 of 8



11. Awarding a Contract to National Vision Administrators, LLC, to provide a Vision 
Service Plan, in an amount not to exceed $94,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 
2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 
through 12/31/2021 with an option to extend the contract for one (1) additional year. 
(PP2020-124) 

12. Awarding a Contract to Insurance Buyers' Council, Inc. to provide Risk Management 
and Insurance Advisory Services for the County's Risk Assumption and Insurance 
Program, in an amount not to exceed $16,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 
2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 
through 12/31/2021. (P2020-126) 

13. Awarding a Contract to The Actuarial Advantage, Inc. to provide Actuarial Services 
for the Self-Insured Portion of the OC Insurance Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$17,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 
2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. (P2020-127) 

14. Qualifying five (5) firms as eligible to provide Special Conflict / Litigation Counsel 
Services, where and as needed and as assigned through the Office of County Counsel, 
as follows: Citta, Holzapfel & Zabarsky; Gluckwalrath LLP; Rothstein, Mandell, 
Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.; Kelaher, Van Dyke & Moriarty; and Dasti, Murphy & 
McGuckin, P.C., for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. (QP2020-113) 

15. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. 
to provide additional Behavioral Health Services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, an increase in the amount of $75,951.45. (QP2019-146) 

16. Authorizing an amendment to the Contract with Holman Frenia Allison, P.C. to 
provide Auditing Services for the Department of Employee Relations Division of 
Risk Management, Department of Senior Services, and Office of the Fire Marshal, to 
reflect changes in the scope of work, for a reduced contract in an amount not to 
exceed $64,000.00. (QP2019-133) 

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services to the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$6,375.00. (QP2020-96) 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with the Justice 
Complex Annex, in an amount not to exceed $768,752.00. (QP2020-74) 

19. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to the Visiting Nurses Association of Central 
Jersey, in accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the 
Coronavirus, to provide all necessary staff and testing materials for up to 1,125 
COVID-19 tests for Ocean County employees, in an amount not to exceed 
$121,777.00. 

20. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to 
provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and 
Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount 
not to exceed $91,800.00. (QP2019-70) 

Page 6 of 8



21. Qualifying eight (8) firms as eligible to provide On-Call Cultural Resources 
Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, Where and As Directed by the 
County Engineer, as follows: Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.; NV5, Inc.; 
Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; E2 Project 
Management, LLC; Hunter Research, Inc.; Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; and 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc., for the period of 12/4/2020 through 12/3/2021. 
(QP2020- 128) 

22. Qualifying eighteen (18) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project 
Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects, on a project specific basis, 
Where and As Directed by the County Engineer, as follows: Mott MacDonald, LLC; 
Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; T&M Associates; 
Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc.; Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC; 
Urban Engineers, Inc.; Pennoni Associates, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc.; Maser Consulting, Inc.; CME Associates; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Hill 
International, Inc.; Alaimo Group; French & Parrello Associates, PA; IH Engineers, 
P.C.; InfoTran Engineers, P.C.; and Environmental Resolutions, Inc., for the period of 
12/4/2020 through 12/3/2021. (QP2020-129) 

23. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in accordance with 
the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide Traffic 
Signal Repair Services for the Engineering Department on an as-need basis through 
12/31/2020, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Frank Sadeghi, Toms River, as a member of the OC CONSTRUCTION 
BOARD OF APPEALS for a term of four (4) years, term to expire December 15, 
2024. 

2. Reappointing James B. Russell, Surf City, as a member of the OC PLANNING 
BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire December 5, 2023.  

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 2020-463-R requesting the Ocean County 
Natural Lands Trust participate in the open space acquisition of certain properties 
located in Berkeley Township. 

2. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-455-R supporting high speed internet 
accessibility. 

3. Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-450 supporting the Ocean County Board 
of Freeholders in their support of financial assistance for the senior population. 

4. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0950 urging the State Legislature to 
allow counties and municipalities to regulate the sale of marijuana within their 
borders. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

Page 7 of 8



1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2020. 

2. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/19/2020. 

3. OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 8/12/2020. 

4. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 10/19/2020. 

5. OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 7/17/2020. 

6. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 10/22/2020. 

7. OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with 
Disabilities, Meeting Cancellation Notice, dated 11/12/2020. 

8. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 10/15/2020. 

R. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, August 2020. 

T. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated Fall 2020, regarding copies of press 
releases issued over the last three (3) months. 

2. Atlantic City Electric Company, letter dated 11/13/2020 in the matter of the verified 
petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of a voluntary program for 
plug-in vehicle charging (amended petition), Notice of Filing and Public Hearings. 

3. County of Cumberland, Board of Chosen Freeholders, letter dated 11/16/2020 
regarding the backlog of cases in municipal courts due to COVID-19 restrictions. 

4. Terrance L. Turnbach, letter dated 11/18/2020 regarding the Code Blue Program. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8




























































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Dec 02, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 23.
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. E-3.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $1,807,104.90. (B2020-100E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights - Partial Estimate #3, $206,102.49. (B2020-83E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #13, $37,288.19. (B2019-21E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County - Change Order #2, E-$55,816.21, R-$0.00. (B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Barnegat Bay Education & Enforcement, in the amount of $270,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads in the amount of $20,000.00 for Lakewood and Toms River Townships.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Engineering in the amount of $5,071.00 for Beach Haven, Ship Bottom, and Surf City Boroughs, and Berkeley, Lakewood, Long Beach, and Stafford Townships.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Driving While Intoxicated FY20/21, in the amount of $150,489.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding from the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Family Development for Code Blue Support, in the amount of $95,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 6/30/2021.
	Authorizing transfers between current account balances.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing the execution of the Grant application for the 2021 Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Program to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Mental Health and Addiction Services.
	Authorizing the execution of€an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services for the Uniform Interstate Family Support Act Agreement, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Stevens Institute of Technology for Environmental Consulting Services related to€the Cattus Island County Park Living Shoreline Restoration Project, in an amount not to exceed $132,000.00, for the period of four (4) years, term to expire 8/27/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-119)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-97)
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-98)
	Authorizing the County Administrator and County Comptroller/CFO to certify the bill listing entitled OCCARES Bill Committee in order to process CARES Act - CRF reimbursements to governmental sub-recipients.
	Authorizing the cancellation of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Township of Lakewood for the€State Homeland Security Grant FY19.
	Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Adopting the Rules and Approving the Application for the 2021 Tourism Promotional Grant.
	Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for Route 35 Restoration (MP 9.0 to MP 12.5), Borough of Bay Head and Borough of Mantoloking.
	Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for Route 35 Restoration (MP 4.00 to MP 9.07), Brick Township, Lavallette Borough and Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the acquisition of property identified as Tax Block 444, Lots 78, 80, 82 & 151,€and Block 394, Lots 10-12, 45-47, 89, 94, 96, 97, 118 & 133,€totaling approximately 167.52 acres, all€within the Township of€Toms River, in€an amount not to exceed $1,880,000.00.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2020.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 11/25/2020 for the payroll period of 10/29/2020 through 11/11/2020 and for the payroll period of 11/12/2020 through 11/25/2020, in the amount of $6,205,492.67.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows:€1) On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services, Where and As Directed by the Ocean County Engineer; 2) Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County; and 3)€Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along Route 571, County Road 27, Toms River Road, Jackson Township. (5 parcels)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and the Kohl's Shopping Center Driveway (BRK-4), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Ovation Way (BRK-5),€Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Brick Plaza Driveway (BRK-27), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549/Hooper Avenue) and South Shore Drive (DVR-21), Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 (Route 549/Spur Fischer Boulevard) and Overlook Drive (DVR-60),€Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #33 (Route 614/ Lacey Road) and Lake Barnegat Drive (LCY-4),€Township of Lacey.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: FORKLIFTS to Barclay Brand Corporation, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2020-159)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc.,€the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-164)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL to Horizon Signal Technologies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2020-165)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to R. Maxwell Construction Co., Inc. for the project entitled Proposed Building Fit-Out for Ocean County Parks Department to the Cottage at Cedar Bridge Tavern, 210 Old Cedar Bridge Road, Barnegat, NJ, an increase to the contract in the amount of $13,220.00. (B2020-11A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€Mental Health Association€in New Jersey-Ocean (MHANJ) as a Work Related Activity Provider to provide Next Steps to Employment program services, in an amount not to exceed $83,525.00; Job Search Program services, in an amount not to exceed $43,260.00; and Pathways to Recovery program services, in an amount not to exceed $175,692.00, for a total amount not to exceed $302,477.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-114)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Waters & Sims Employment Services, Inc. as€a Work Related Activity Provider to provide Next Steps to Employment program services, in an amount not to exceed $105,650.00; and Job Search Program services, in an amount not to exceed $18,735.00, for a total amount not to exceed $124,385.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-115)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc.€as a Work Related Activity Provider to provide Workforce Learning Link program services, in an amount not to exceed $24,000.00; First Steps to Employment program services, in an amount not to exceed $80,227.00; Next Steps to Employment program services, in an amount not to exceed $49,775.00; Job Search Program services, in an amount not to exceed $11,145.00; and Pathways to Recovery program services, in an amount not to exceed $1,550.00, for a total amount not to exceed $166,697.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-116)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc. as a Work Related Activity Provider to provide First€Steps to Employment program services, in an amount not to exceed $67,555.00; and Job Search Program services, in an amount not to exceed $13,350.00,€for a total amount not to exceed $80,905.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-117)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to€Ocean County College€as a Work Related Activity Provider to provide Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Youth Program services, in an amount not to exceed $450,000.00, for the period of 12/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CC2020-118)
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to DT Service, LLC to provide Drug and Alcohol Testing, in an amount not to exceed $22,000.00,€contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and the 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 with an option to extend the term for one (1) additional year. (PP2020-120)
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Meridian Occupational Health to provide Professional Medical Services, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and the 2021 County Budget. (PP2020-121)
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to Citta, Holzapfel & Zabarsky as a Labor Relations Consultant to negotiate Collective Bargaining Agreements on behalf of the Board of Chosen Freeholders and to act as an Administrative Hearing Officer, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget. (QP2020-122)
	Awarding Professional Services Agreements for Professional Psychological Evaluations to The Institute for Forensic Psychology; Shore Forensic Psychology, LLC; and Fifth Avenue Forensics, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget. (QP2020-125)
	Awarding a Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health of NJ, Inc. to provide an Employee Assistance Program, in an amount not to exceed $39,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 with the option to extend the contract for one (1) additional year. (CP2020-123)
	Awarding a Contract to National Vision Administrators, LLC, to provide a Vision Service Plan, in an amount not to exceed $94,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021 with an option to extend the contract for one (1) additional year. (PP2020-124)
	Awarding a Contract to Insurance Buyers' Council, Inc. to provide Risk Management and Insurance Advisory Services for the County's Risk Assumption and Insurance Program, in an amount not to exceed $16,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. (P2020-126)
	Awarding a Contract to The Actuarial Advantage, Inc. to provide Actuarial Services for the Self-Insured Portion of the OC Insurance Program, in an amount not to exceed $17,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2021 Temporary County Budget and 2021 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. (P2020-127)
	Qualifying five (5) firms as eligible to provide Special Conflict / Litigation Counsel Services, where and as needed and as assigned through the Office of County Counsel, as follows:€Citta, Holzapfel & Zabarsky; Gluckwalrath LLP; Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.; Kelaher, Van Dyke & Moriarty; and Dasti, Murphy & McGuckin, P.C., for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. (QP2020-113)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean€Mental Health Services, Inc. to provide additional Behavioral Health Services for the OC Department of Human Services, an increase in the amount of $75,951.45. (QP2019-146)
	Authorizing an amendment to the Contract with Holman Frenia Allison, P.C. to provide Auditing Services for the Department of Employee Relations Division of Risk Management, Department of Senior Services, and Office of the Fire Marshal, to reflect changes in the scope of work, for a€reduced contract in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00. (QP2019-133)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services to the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,375.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development Services associated with the Justice Complex Annex, in an amount not to exceed $768,752.00. (QP2020-74)
	Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to the Visiting Nurses Association of Central Jersey, in accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide all necessary staff and testing materials for up to 1,125 COVID-19 tests for Ocean County employees, in an amount not to exceed $121,777.00.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to provide additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $91,800.00. (QP2019-70)
	Qualifying eight (8) firms as eligible to provide On-Call Cultural Resources Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, Where and As Directed by the County Engineer, as follows: Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.; NV5, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; E2 Project Management, LLC; Hunter Research, Inc.; Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., for the period of 12/4/2020 through 12/3/2021. (QP2020- 128)
	Qualifying eighteen (18) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects, on a project specific basis, Where and As Directed by the County Engineer, as follows: Mott MacDonald, LLC; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.; T&M Associates; Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc.; Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC; Urban Engineers, Inc.; Pennoni Associates, Inc.; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Maser Consulting, Inc.; CME Associates; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Hill International, Inc.; Alaimo Group; French & Parrello Associates, PA; IH Engineers, P.C.; InfoTran Engineers, P.C.; and Environmental Resolutions, Inc., for the period of 12/4/2020 through 12/3/2021. (QP2020-129)
	Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in accordance with the Proclamation of Emergency in response to the Coronavirus, to provide Traffic Signal Repair Services for the€Engineering Department€on an as-need basis through 12/31/2020, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Frank Sadeghi, Toms River, as a member of the OC CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS for a term of four (4) years, term to expire December 15, 2024.
	Reappointing James B. Russell, Surf City, as a member of the OC PLANNING BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire December 5, 2023.€

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 2020-463-R requesting the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust participate in the open space acquisition of certain properties located in Berkeley Township.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-455-R supporting high speed internet accessibility.
	Township of Manchester, Resolution No. 20-450 supporting the Ocean County Board of Freeholders in their support of financial assistance for the senior population.
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0950 urging the State Legislature to allow counties and municipalities to regulate the sale of marijuana within their borders.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 11/4/2020.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/19/2020.
	OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 8/12/2020.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 10/19/2020.
	OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 7/17/2020.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 10/22/2020.
	OC Transportation Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens and Persons with Disabilities, Meeting Cancellation Notice, dated 11/12/2020.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 10/15/2020.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of three (3) items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, August 2020.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Assemblyman Ronald S. Dancer, letter dated Fall 2020, regarding copies of press releases issued over the last three (3) months.
	Atlantic City Electric Company, letter dated 11/13/2020€in the matter of the verified petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of a voluntary program for plug-in vehicle charging (amended petition), Notice of Filing and Public Hearings.
	County of Cumberland, Board of Chosen Freeholders, letter dated 11/16/2020 regarding the backlog of cases in municipal courts due to COVID-19 restrictions.
	Terrance L. Turnbach, letter dated 11/18/2020 regarding the Code Blue Program.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


